pay and the as adjusted net tangible book value per common share after the exercise.

As of March 31, 2023, we had a net tangible book value of $8,890 million, corresponding to a net tangible book value of $0.49 per common share. Net tangible book value
per share represents the amount of our total assets less our total liabilities, excluding intangible assets, divided by 17,989,687, the total number of our common shares
outstanding as of March 31, 2023.

Assuming that we issue 5,000,000 common shares upon exercise of the Warrants at an exercise price per common share of $1.22, our as adjusted net tangible book value
estimated as of March 31, 2023 would have been $14,991 million, representing $0.65 per common share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of  
$0.16 per common share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.57 per common share to new investors acquiring common shares
upon the exercise of the Warrants. Dilution for this purpose represents the difference between the exercise price per common share paid upon exercise of the Warrants and net
tangible book value per common share immediately after the exercise.

The following table illustrates this dilution to new investors for holders of Warrants.

Warrant

holder
Exercise price per common share  $ 1.22
Net tangible book value per common share as of March 31, 2023  $ 0.49
Increase in net tangible book value per common share attributable to new investors  $ 0.16
As adjusted net tangible book value per common share after the exercise  $ 0.65
Dilution per common share to new investors  $ 0.57
Percentage of dilution in net tangible book value per common share for new investors   46.72%

The above discussion and table are based on 17,989,687 common shares outstanding as of March 31, 2023, and excludes:

 · 1,039,335 common shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options to issue common shares, as of March 31, 2023, at a weighted-average exercise price of

CAD$2.03 per share; and
 · 5,579,796 common shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding common share purchase warrants, as of March 31, 2023, at a weighted-average exercise price of

$3.59 per share.

To the extent that outstanding options or warrants are exercised, you may experience further dilution. In addition, we may choose to raise additional capital due to market